Henry P. Roybal
Commissionar, District 1

Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Ed Moreno
Commissioner, District 5

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A, Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Katherine Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 28, 2018
TO: Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager, CPO ﬁ"/
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Stephanie Schardin Clarke, Finance Director
Rachel O’Connor, Community Services Department Director

ITEM AND ISSUFR: BCC Meeting April 10. 2018
Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Service Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWI/BT

Between Santa Fe County and Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc., Extending the Term of the
Agreement an Additional Year and Increasing the Compensation an Additional $360,0¢0.00,
Exclusive of NM GRT for a Total Agreement Amount of $1,200,000.00, Granting the County
Manager Authorization to Sign the Purchase Order. (Bill Taylor, Purchasing Division/ Alex
Dominguez, CSD, Behavioral Health Administrative Program Manager

BACKGROUND

Local DWI (LDWI) funds are generated from excise tax on the sale of alcohol, collected by the
New Mexico Department of Taxation and Revenue, and administered by the Department of Finance
and Administration (BFA). The DWT Grant Council awarded Santa Fe County $300,000 to support
alcohol detoxification and services in Santa Fe County

Iﬁ January of 2016 Santa Fe County entered into a Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-0150
DWI/BT with Christus St. Vincent Reginal Medical Hospital to provide detoxification services for
the residents of Santa Fe County.

In June of 2017, Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement approved the
assignment of the Agreement from Christus St. Vincent Reginal Medical Center to Santa Fe
Recovery Center Inc. to provide socially enhanced detoxification services for a term of one year in
the amount of $300,000. Santa Fe Recovery Center Inc., is a non-profit organization whose mission
is to work with individuals to sustain lifelong recovery from alcoholism, addiction, and related
mental health issues, by providing culturally relevant, evidence based, treatment and education in
partership with other community organizations in Santa Fe County.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm. gov




In October of 2017, Amendment No. 2 te the Professional Services Agreement, between the County
and Santa Fe Recovery Center Inc. was approved to describe in more detail the enhanced services
that the Contractor is providing the benefits to the County and the community; and to provide for
the County and Contractor’s acknowledgement that the Contractor’s enhanced detoxification and
schering services constitute a value benefit to the County and community that is equivalent to the
monthly cash rent that is stated in the lease agreement for the location at 2052 South Galisteo Street,
Santa Fe New Mexico.

The proposed Amendment No. 3 extends the term of the contract for one additional year, from June
30, 2018 to June 30, 2019, and adds an additional $300,000.00 for services provided during that
time period. :

RECOMMENDATION

The Community Services Department recommends approval of Amendment No. 3 to Professional
Service Agreement No. 2016-0150 DWI/BT between Santa Fe County and Santa Fe Recovery
Center Inc., in the amount of $300,000.00 for the service provision of enhanced social
detoxifications services for the residents of Santa Fe to extend for an additional year, for a term
ending June 30, 2019.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov




Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWI/BT

- AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
SANTA FE RECOVERY CENTER, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of 2018,
by and between SANTA FE COUNTY, (hereinafter referred to as “County™), SANTA FE

RECOVERY CENTER, INC. a non-profit corporation hereinafter referred to as “Santa Fe
Recovery Center” or “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2016, Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWI/BT (Agreement)
was entered into between the County and Christus St. Vincent Regional Medical Center
(CSVRMC) to provide for CSVRMC’s provision of services for individuals suffering from
alcohol and/or drug addiction by providing safe, temporary lodging, detoxification services and
an opportunity to access treatment or other services; and :

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, the Agreement was amended to provide for the County’s

consent and approval of the complete assignment of all dufies and obligations under the
 Agreement by CSVRMC to the new Contractor, Santa Fe Recovery Center; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 2 the Agreement was amended to clarify the
Contractor’s Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, Article 15 (No Oral Modifications; Written Amendments Required) of the

Agreement allows the parties to amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing executed by
the parties; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 3 the County wishes to extend the term of the

Agreement for one year and provide for an increase in compensation payable to the Contractor in
the amount of $300,000.00; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. 3.
NOW THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Article 3 (Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off), subpart 2) is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with:

2) The total compensation payable to the contractor who provided services from

January 2016, to June 30, 2017 under this Agreement shall not exceed $600,000.00,
inelusive of NM grt. '

{a) Pursuant to Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the total compensation
payable to the Contractor for services provided from July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2018 under
this Agreement shall not exceed $300,000.00, inclusive of NM grt. Payment for services
provided from July 1, 2017, to June 3, 2018 shall be as follows:

1




Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No, 2016-0150-DWI/BT

. $100,000.00 upon the County receipt and acceptance of the
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than
October 1, 2017. Contractor’s report should contain aggregate
data related to the numbers of clients served, demographics of
those cHents, substance use profile, recidivism analysis and
information detailing linkages to continued use of resources and
services.

. $100,000.00 upon the County receipt and acceptance of the
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than
January 1, 2018.

. $100,000.00 upon the County receipt and acceptance of the
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than May
1, 2018. Contractor’s report should contain aggregate data related
to the numbers of clients served, demographics of those clients,
substance use profile, recidivism analysis and information detailing
linkages to continued use of resources and services.

(b) Pursuant to Amendment No. 3 to this Agreement, the toial compensation
payable to the Contractor for services provided from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 under
this Agreement shall not exceed $300,000.00, inclusive of NM grt. Payment for services
provided from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 shail be as follows:

e $100,000.00 upon the County receipt and acceptance of the
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than
October 1, 2018. Contractor’s repert should contain aggregate
data related to the numbers of clients served, demographics of
those clients, substance abuse profile, recidivism analysis and
information deiailing linkages to continued use of resources and
services.

e $100,000.00 upon the County receipt and acceptance of the
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than
January 10, 2019, Contractor’s report should contain aggregate
data telated to the numbers of clients served, demographics of
those clients, substance abuse profile, recidivism analysis and
information detailing linkages to continued use of rescurces and
SETVICES.

a $100,000.00 upon the County receipt and acceptance of the
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than May
9, 2019. Contractor’s report should contain aggregate data related
to the numbers of clients served, demographics of those clients,
substance abuse profile, recidivism amalysis and information
detailing linkages to continued use of resources and services.




Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No, 2016-0150-DWU/BT

(¢) The total compensation payable to all the contractors who perform services under this
Agreement shall not exceed $1,200,000.00, inclusive of NM grt. '

2. Article 4 (Effective Date and Term) is amended to insert a new subparagraph B to
read:
B. By Amendment No. 3 to this Agreement, the term of this
Agreement is extended from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019, unless
earlier terminated pursuant to Section 5 (Termination) or Section 6
(Appropriations and Authorizations).

3. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
Amendment Nos, 1, 2 and this Amendment No.3 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment to the ‘Agreement
as of the date of last signature by the parties.

* SANTA FE COUNTY:

Anna Hansen, Chair
Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners

ATTESTATION:

Geraldine Salazar Date
Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:

v
//»{jvﬂf:ﬁ/:z e 3ol I8
R. Bruce Frederick 7 Date

Santa Fe County Attorney

Finan Wartment:
B 301k

Stephanie Schardin Clarke Date
Finance Director




SANTA FE RECOVERY CENTER, INC.
ignatgre)
a%\f lm‘a« F%C{_v" &i —

(Prift name & title)

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWVBT

%3\55’7
Daie




Amendment No.2 to Agiiiment No. 2016-01 50.DWERT

AMENDMENT NO, 2
TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY
AND SANTA FE RECOVERY CENTER, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this Hm%%%wday of Criniet 2017, by
and between Sants Fe County, hereinafier referred to as “County” and Santa Fe Recovery Center,
ine., a non-profit corporation hereinafter referred t0 as the “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, by Amendment No. 1, Agreement No. 2016-01 50-DWIBT
{Agreement) was amended to approve the assignment of the Agreement from Christus S, Vincent
Regional Medical Center to Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 2 the County and Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc., wish
to amend the Agreement (o describe in more detail the enhanced services that the Contractor is
providing and which benefit the County and the community, and io provide for the County and
Contractor’s scknowledgment that the Contractor’s enhanced detoxification and sobering services
constitute a value and benefit to the County and comrmunity that is equivalent to the monthly cash
rent that is stated in the lease agreement between the County and Contractor that governs the
Contractor’s use and&acupamy of premises located at 2052 South Galisteo Street, Santa Fe, and

WHEREAS, both parties desire 1o enter into this Amendment No. 2. :
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
b Article | {Scope of Work) subpart 3) is defeted ities entirety and replaced with the following:

3y Contractor’s services will include services which reduce alcohol and
drug addiction through an active referral and case management
services, non-traditional healing therapeutic and counseling services
by a licensed clinician, wrap-around services and nccess 0 other
COrmunity resources.

2. Article | (Seope of Work) subpart 7) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following: :

7} Inproviding services under this Agreement, Contractor will ensure
that it has medical oversight of the program to include on-call
services on a 24/7, 365 days vear basis, by licensed medical
professional(s,) which will include oversight by a physician and
manzagement by a registered nurse (RN). The physician will provide
& hours a week of medication management services,




Amendment NoJ o Agreement Ne, 2016-0150-DWIBT

3. Article 1 (Scope of Work), insert subparagraphs 9 through 21 fo read:

%)

18

I

,,.
15
S

,_.,.
LA
ety

=
i

Deforrals from Chrismus 8t Vineent Regional Medical Center's
Emergency depariments will be prioritized. A staff person {either the
inigke coordinator, registered nurse, or medical technician depending
on day and time of the referral) will go to the Medical Center to
ronduct 2 screening For the referral.

The screening will consisi of a urine drug screen, a0 aleohol
hreathalvzer fest, 1 Prescription Monitoring Program report (o
identify what medications the person has becn prescribed), and a brief
imerview. 1 the referral meets admission criteria, and a medical
tampance has been conducted in the Emergency department, the siaff
serson will transport the referral to the Contractor’s detox center,
Any prescriptions from the medical clearanee (andfor our physician as
appiicable) will be called inio the pharmacy and picked up. The
Contracior will provide safe transportation 10 mdividuals to the
detoxification facility,

Referrals from the community will be asked to come in 1o meet with
ihe intake coordinator and registered nurse for the screening. if the
individual meets critenia, he or she will be referred to a local Urgent
Care far the medical clearance and then will be admitted. Any
prescriptions will be called into and picked up from the pharmacy.
During admission, clients will complete standard paperwork 1o
include conzents for trestment, information releases, nolice of privacy
oractices and others. Their belongings will be searched and
nvenioried,

Maw admissions will have vitals conducted at least every four hours
and will be assisted with self-administration of thelr medications (per
pharmacy license and medical iechnician certification requirements).
There will be at least two certified medical technicians on gach shift,
94 hours a day, 7 days a week. They will be responsible for direct
care and supervision of clients. They will contact the registered nurse
or physicien when abnormal vital signs are present. 1 necessary,
clients will be transported to 8 higher level of care or an ambulance
will be called.

§ 2-step groups and clinical groups will be conducied on a daily basis
as available and appropriate.

[f clinically indicated, 2t least one individual counseling session will
be provided to sach client as well as at least one case Manggement
session, assuming that the individual is in residence during at least
one wesk day (counseling snd case managements services will
generaily be available Monday through Friday).

Thete will be one Heensed counselor for every 15 clients or patients
who provide dircct counseling services to clients or patients.
Contractor will provide documnentation such asa writien agreement of

()




Amendment No.2 to Afi=iment No. 2H6-0156.-DWURT

contract, to confirm the availability of the licensed medical
professionals during the term of this Agresment,

18} Discharge planning will begin at admission and Contracior will work
to transition clients interested in longer term ireatment o either the
Santa Fe Recovery Center's residential program, or ansther
residential program, or outpatient treatiment program. Other referrals
will be made based on needs identified during case management
sessions. _ :

19} Nursing assessments and Clinical Assessments will be provided to
clients of the detox center as determined to be apprepriate by Clinical
Director and Medical Supervisor of the program.

20)  Data will be collected and reported in accordance with the agreed
upan indicators and reporting format established by Santa Fe County
and the Contractor. The data reports shall be submitted to the County
at the end of each quarter. The data reports will be dus by the end of
business on the 5% business day after the end of the quarter for the
term of this Agreement,

21} Coniractor shall abide by and ensure compliance with any applicable
requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA) of 1996,

4, All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by Amendment
No. 1 and this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and efect,

1N WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment io the Agreement
as of the date of last signature by the parties.

AN A
Date
Approved as to form:
7 e
L s e H .
( }‘% (ol ol J . 4 s _LOTL B~ P
~LL Gregory 5. Shaffer # Date
Santa Fe County Attomey
Finafice Department:
& oy
£ - -
ﬁ?f?ﬁjﬁw ParhY Y
@@%ggﬂ v, Moya Date

Finance Directoy



SANTA FE RECOVERY CENTER, INC.

po

i,

(Signatwr and title)

Amendment Mo.2 to Agresment No, 2016-0150-DWVET

R Ml
B3
-
i
st
5
.

ke,




Amendment No. | 10 Agreement No. 2016-8150-DWLET

SANTA FE COUNTY
AMENDMENT NG. ¢
TO AGREEMENT NO. 2816-0150-DWI/BT

THIS AMENDMENT s made and entered into this /37" duy of Wit 2017,
by and between SANTA FE COUNTY, {(hersinafier referred 10 as “County'ld CHRISTUS 87T,
VINCENT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER. 2052 5. Calisteo, Santa Fe, New Mexico,

WHEREAS, pursuant o the Procurement Code, the County procured Professional
Services Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWYRT dated January 12, 2016 (the Agreement), with
Christus 8t Vincent Regional Medical Center to provide service for individuals suffering from
aleohol and/or drug addiction by providing safe, temporary lodging, detoxification services and
an apportunity 1o access trestment or other services; and

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 {Amendment) and Anicle 8 {Assignment) of the
Agreement, the parties may amend the Agrcement and Christus S Vincent Regional Medical
Center may assign or transfer its interest under the Agreement with the advance written appeoval
of the County; and

WHEREAS, the County has been informed that Christus St Vincent Regional Medical
Center wishes to implement certain enhancement services to improve and expand the quality of
detoxification services by assigning the duties and obligations under the Agreement to Sania Fe
Hecovery Center, Inc. and

WHEREAS, Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc. is noneprofit corporation whose mission is
o work with individuals to sustain lifelong recovery from aleoholism, addiction, and related
mental health issues, by providing culturally relevant, evidence-based, trestiment and education
in partnership with other commmunity organizations: and

WHEREAS, Banta Fe Recovery Center, Ine. agrees (0 be bound by all the terms and

congitions in the Agreement and will honor and perform aif obligations under the Apreement us
may be amended herein; and

WHEREAS, the County and Christus 8t Vincent Reglonel Medical Center agree 1o
amend the Agreement o document the County’s approval of the assigament and transfer of all

duties and obligations by Christus 8t Vincent Regional Medical Center to Santa Fe Revovery
Ceater, Inc. '

HOW THEREFORE, the County. Christus S1 Vincent Regional Medical Center, and Sania Fe
Fecovery Center, Inc. agree to amend the Agreemeni as follows:

I, Article 1 (Scope of Work) subpart 7) is deleted and replaced with the following and &
subpart B} is inserted to read as follows:

7y In providing services under this Agreement Coniractor wil]
ensure that it has medical oversight of the program to include on-
call services on a 2447, 365 days a yesr basis by licensed medical



Amendment No. | to Agreement No, 2016-08 50-DWI BT

professional{s}. which will include oversight by » physician and
management by a registered nurse. There will be one licensad
counselor for every fifteen clients or patients who provide direct
counseling services 1o clients or patienis.  Contractor will
provide documeniation such as a writlen agreement or contract,
o confirm the availability of the licensed medical professionals
during the lerm of this Agreement.

8) Contracior shall abide by and ensure compliance with any
applicable requirements of the Health Insurance Porability and
Accountability Act (HIFAA) of 1986,

2. Articiz 3 (Compensation. Invoicing and Set (4Y) is amended by inseriing a

subpart 2) to read:

read:

with:

2) Effective July 1, 2817, Couniy shall pay to the Contractor for
services performed to the satisfaction of County as follows:
¢  Fi00,000 upon the County receipt and acceptance of
the Contractor writien progress report that s due no
fater than Getober 1, 2017, Coniracior’s report should
contain aggregate data related (o the numbers of olionts
served. demopgraphivs of those clienrs, substance use
profile, recidivism onalysis and information detziling
rinkages o continued use of resources and services.
s L0008 upon the County receipt and acoeptance of
the Contracior written progress report that i3 due no
inter than January 1, 2818,
= B104.800 upon the County receipt and acceptance of
ihe Contractors final report that is due no laler than
May 1, 2018,

3. Article 4 {Effective Date and Term) is amended to insert a new subparagraph A to

A, By Amendment Mo, | to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement is
exiended from June 30, 2017 o June 3G, 2018, unless earlier
termunated  purscant 0 Section 3 {Termination) or Section 6
¢ Appropriztions and Authorizations), ’

4. Article & {Appropriations and Authorizations) is deleted in its entirety and replaced

6, APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHOMIZATIONS

This Apgreement is funded in whole or in part by funds made
available under a Department of Finamce and Administration,
Local Government Division (Division) grant agreement.  If the
Division terminates the grant agreement, the County may terminate

ol




Amendment Mo, | 1o Agreement No, 2015-8150.DWIRT

this Agreement by providing Contractor written notice of such
ermination in accordance with the notlee provisions in this
Agreement. In the event of termination pursuant to this paragraph,
the County’s only liability shall be to pay Contractor for acceptable
goods and/or services delivered and accepted prior to  the
iermination date,

This Agreement Is also contingent upon sufficient appropriations
and authorizations being made for performance of this Agrecment
by the Board of County Commissioners of the County, Hf suificient
appropristions and authorizations, including the County’s receipt
of BWI related funding, are not made in this or future fscal YOars,
this Agreement shall 1erminate upon writien notice by the County
to the Contractor, Such termination shall be without penalty 1o the
County and the County shall have no duty fo reimburse the
Contractor for expenditures made in the performance of this
Agreement. The County is expressly not commiited to expendiiure
of any funds until such time as they are programmed, budgeted,
encumbered and spproved for expenditure by the County. The
Coundy’s decision as to whether sufficient appropristions and
L suthorizations have been made for the fulfillment of thiy
g Agresment shall be final and not subect 1o challenge by the
g Contractor in any way or {orum, Including 2 lawsuit,

5. Article 73 (Notices) is amended o delete the address of the County and the Contractor
and replace with: :

Tao the County:

Santa Fe County

Attn: CED Directowr

Community Services Department
2052 Galisteo Swreet, Suite A
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

To the Contractorm

Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc,

Attn Syivia Barela, Chisf Exccutive Director
4130 Lucia Lane

Hanta Fe, MM B7307

{5058y 471.4985%

6. By this Amendment No. | the County hereby consenis to the sssignment of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement from Christus 5t Vincent Regional Medical Center to Santa Fe
Recovery Center, Inc. effective June 30, 2017, All references to “Contractor” in the Agrecinent
shail be to Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc., 4100 Lucia Lane, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507,




Amendment No, 1 to Agreement No, 2018-0150-DW BT

7. As of the date this Amendment approving the assignment of Agreement No. 2016-
GESE-DWIBT from Christus 5t Vincent Regional Medical Center o Santa Fe Recovery Center,
inc. is approved by the County, the parties hereto agree that Santa Fe Recovery Center, Inc. will
assume all liability and obligations which may arise as a result of its performance pursuant (o the
Agreement which may arise relating to any act, circumslance, event. matier, poourrsnes, course
of dealing or transaction, which in any way, directly or indireetly relates to or is based upon or
arises out of its performance of services under Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWI/BT, as amended
herein.  Furthermore, the County dovs bersby release and discharge Christus St Vinecent
Regional Medical Center from the performance of further services lo clents or patients pursuant
to Agresment No. 2016-0130-DWV/EBT from the date this Amendment is signed by the County.

8, The County acknowledges that in conjunction with this assignment of Agresment No.
2016-01530-DWUBT. the County will also do all things necessary to secure a property lease with
Santa Fe Recovery Center, Ino., for its operstion of the detoxification center.

% All other provisions of the Agreement not speeifically amended or modified by this
Amendment No, | shall remain in full force and effect,

BN OWITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment No. § to
Agreement No, 2016-0150-DWI/BT as of the date of last signature by the parties.

BANTA FE COUNTY:

Vi
: g -
” e iy
¥ h\“‘\wkﬁ“uu“
it nfy B. Raybal, Chair e *Qﬁl,.bi
o gEVREE 4,
sania ? ¢ Ceunw Board of Courgy Comnmissioners ;’;‘{f?’ %ﬁ'@“& o j?‘ff:‘;.,’
P FIii A
Al : é;’f: 2o “gir " 3;&",@
- &%géj:"? v@‘éﬁgﬁ %
’ @ * . " é«u’ ;;{f" o
B R g, ﬁf‘;/ S
i 5 yl-'a e N Q“- 3 &
Lxeraldine Salazar o, BRI T

Santa Fe County Clork

ég};@a‘“mezﬁ as (o ?{}rm /,««3

3 5 o o, S -
P e L -
/

{reg b@ﬁ"y 5. Zha ffﬁ" “ ‘ Date
Santa Fe County Attomey

Finance ﬁe@mmt

Oon D. Wmﬁfﬁg Ad.

Finance Director

LR

[N




Amendment No. [ 1o Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWLBT

{:mggwg 87 VINGENT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER:
’f'; - LA A agns { 7
{Signature} Date

&
% i 7 (
b L P -
S oa FOMIA w}ﬁgﬁf‘a on
{Print MName)

¢ th o # -
f“é*‘aﬁ }'},"?;"&Aé% A

{Print Tile)

e

BANTA FE RE@@W ERY QEE‘VTER ENC,
- ,‘~ :

iﬁ mfﬁera} Diate

f‘“ *’} : 7 {

DY A iNAareis

i?’rfni Name)

g™ oo g, e .
;Mﬂ %“’Ew% a.yfgf;{ﬁ %«%"%“‘l R f%}wgﬂ"{;‘\i Cov
{Print Titlg)







Agreement Mo, 2016-0150-DWEBT !

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
CHRISTUS 8T, VINCENT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered inio this
2018, between SANTA FE COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as the “Cou
ST, VINCENT REGICNAL MEDICAL CENTER whose principal
Galisteo, Santa Fe, New Mexico hereinnfier referred (o as the “Cantractor”,

ddress 15 2852 8§,

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Community Services Department, DWI Program, is
segking a qualified contractor to serve individuals suffering from aleohol and/or drug addiction
by providing a safe, temporary lodging, detoxification services and an opportunity to access
trestment or other services, thereby reducing the burden on law enforcement and on hospital
emergency staff, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-112 and 13-1-117, competitive,
sealed proposals were solicited through Request for Proposals No. 2016-G150-DWVET to obtain
eeded services (o assist individuals suffering from aleohol and/or drug addiction; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor’s proposal was the most highly rated proposal; and

WHERFEAS, the County requires the services of the Contractor znd the Contractor is
willing o provide these services and both parties wish to enter into this Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties:
i.  SCOPE OF WORK
The Contracior shall provide the following services:

1) Manage a facility in which detoxification services for adult men and women are provided
i a licensed and professional manner 2477, 365 days a year and that promotes a
comumunity-wide, uniform approach (o diversion from jail and from emergency
depertment admissions, and provides other supportive resources to address aicohol or
drug addiction. A minimum of 700 imtakes of clients or patients into the facility shall be
accomplished during the term of this Agreement.

2} Provide a clinical assessment for substance abuse and mental health issnes and develop a
treatment plan that includes level of care and type of services to be provided while
receiving detoxification services, Provide behavioral health interventiop services for
adults undergoing detoxification and recommend treatment options for Sobering Center
clients who are discharged from the Center. Prior to each client or patient’s discharge
from the Center, provide a discharge plan developed by a licensed drug and alcohol
counselor that includes direct collaboration/cormmunication with agency or agencies to
which the client or patient is being referred,

33 Contractor’s services will include services which reduce aleshol and drug addiction
through an active referral and case management system, non-traditional healing
therapeutic services, wrap-around services and access to other communify resources,

! |



Agreement No, 2016-0136-DWIBT

4) Provide safe transportation of individuals or patients to the Contractor’s detoxification
Eacility.

53 Contractor’s programs will continue to actively engage in program evaluation and quality
ASSUTANCE FEVIEW.

6) Collect data in the form of writlen reports that will be used fo evaluate the Contractor’s
facility and services Data collection shall consist of information such as the number of
individuals or patients services, the demographics of individuals or patients served, the
substance shuse profiles of individuals or patienis served, the number of individuals or
natients treated for mental health issues the number of individuals or patients successfully
sreated and discharged, data relating to the Contractor’s continuum of care and referral of
individuals or patients to other resources and services, recidivism analysis, and number of
client or patients who have recelved prior treatment at the Sobering Center.  These data
reports shall be submitted to the County D'WT Planning Council Coordinator at the end of
each month for the term of this Agreement.

7y In providing services under this Agreement, Contractor will ensure that it has a licensed
physician on call ai all times during the term of this Agreement and that there is one
cartified counselor for every cight clienis or patients who provide direct counseling
services 1o Sobering Center clients or patients. Contractor will provide decumentation
such as a written agreement or contract, to confirm the availability of a physician 24/7,
365 days per year during the term of this Agreement.

2) Submit the monthly data reports described in &) above and the periodic written reporis
described in paragraph 3. A1) below, :

2. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

A.  The parties agree that ail tasks set forth in Section | (Beope of Work), of this
Agreement shall be completed in full, to the satisfaction of the Coumy, in asccordance with
professional standards and for the amount set forth in Section 3 (Compensation, Invoicing and
Set-off), of this Agreement, and for no other cost, amount, fee or expense.

B. The County may from time to dme request changes in the Scope of Work t be
performed hereunder. Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of the
Coniractor’s sompensaiion, which are mutusily agreed upon by and between the County and the
Contractor, shall be incorporated in a writlen amendment to this Agreement.

3. COMPENSATION, INVOICING AND SET-OFF

Al in consideration of its obligations under this Agreement the Contracior shall be
compensated as {ollows:

-1} County shall pay to the Contractor for services performed o the
satisfaction of County as follows:

+  5100,008.08 upon the County’s receipt and acceptance of

Contractor’s wrilten progress report that is due no later than

January 31, 2016. Contractor’s reporis should contain aggregate

data selated to the numbers of clienis served, demographies of

3




Agreement No. 2016-0150-DWIRT

those clients, substance wse profile, recidivism analysis and
information detailing linkages to continue resources/services.

= 5100,800.66 upon the County’s receipt and acceptance of
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than April
15, 2816,

= 5180,006.86 upon the County’s receipt and acceptance of
Coniractor’s written final progress report that is due no later than
June 30, 2016, :

¢ 3100,000.80 upon the County’s receipt and acceptance of
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than
Januvary 31, 2817, Contractor’s reports should contain aggregate
data related {o the numbers of clients served, demographics of
those. clients, substance use profile, recidivism analysis and
information detailing linkages to continue resources/services,

¢ 5160,000.00 upon the County’s receipt and acceptance of
Contractor’s written progress report that is due no later than April
15, 2617,

¢ 5100,008.60 uwpon the County’s receipt and acceptance of

Contractor’s written final progress report that is due no later than
June 38, 2617, '

~2)  The total compensation payable to the Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed

six hundred thoussnd dollars (5680,080.80), inclusive of New Mexico gross receipts
tax. :

3 This amount is a maximum and not 2 guarantee that the work assigned to

e performed by Confractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount

stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to

provide services without compensation when the total compensation

amount i reached. The County will nolify Contractor when the services

provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In

no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the

total compensation amount without this Agreement baing smended in
writing.

B. The Contractor shall submit a written reguest for paviment to the County when
payment is due under this Agreement. Upon the County’s receipt of the written request, the
County shall issue a written certification of complete or partial acceptance or rejection of the
deliverables for which payment is sought.

I} The County’s representative for certification of acceptance or rejecticn of
comiractual iems and services shall be Lupe Sanchez, Santa Fe County
Community Services Department, DWI Planning Council Coordinator, (305) 992-
9840, or such other individual as may be designated in the absence of the office
representative,

ik



Agreement Mo, 2016-0150-DWIAT

2} The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the County may not make
any payment hersunder unless and unil it has issued a written certification
aceepting the contractual services or deliverables.

kY Within thirty {30) days of the issuance of a written certification accepting
he services or deliverables, the County shall tender payment for the
sccepted items of services. In the event the County fails to tender
payment within thirty (36) days of the written certification accepting the
items or services, the County shall pay late royment charges of one and
one-half percent (1.5%;) per month, until the amount due is paid ia fll.

. In the event the Contractor breaches this Agreement, the County may, without
penalty, withhold any payments due the Contractor for the purpose of set-off until such time &5
the County determines the exact amount of damages it suifered as a result of the breach.

o Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the County to
recover excessive or illegal payment,

4, EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

This Agreement shall, vpon due execution by all parties, become effective as of the date of last
signature by the parties, The initial term of this Agreement will be eighteen {18} months
commencing on the effective date and terminating June 30, 2017, unless earlier terminated
pursuant to Section 5 (Termination) or Section 6 (Appropriations and Authorizations). The
scarties may agree to exiend the term of this Agreement, however, in no event will the term of
this Agreement exceed four {4} vears in total.

& TERMINATION

Al Termination of Agreement for Cause. Either party may terminate the Agreement
based upon any material breach of this Agresment by the other party. The non-brezching party
shall give the breaching party written notice of termination specifying the grounds for the
werminaiion. The termination shall be effective thirty (30} days from the breaching party’s
receipt of the notice of termination, during which time the breaching party shall have the right fo
cure the breach, If, however, the breach cannot with due diligence be cured within thirty {30
days, the breaching party shall have a reasonable time (o cure the breach, provided that, within
thirty {30} days of its receipt of the writien notice of termination, the breaching party began ©
cure the breach and advised the non-hreaching party in writing that it intended to cuge,

B Termination for Convenience of the County. The County may, in its discretion,
terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason by giving the Coniractor written notice of
termination. The notice shall specify the effective date of termination, which shall not be less
than fificen (15) days from the Contracior’s receipt of the notice. The County shall pay the
Contractor for acceptable work, determined in accordance with the specifications and standards
st forth in this Agreement, performed before the effective date of termination but shall not be
tinble for any work performed afier the effective date of termination.




Agressnent No, 2016-0150-DWVBT

é. APPROFRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

This Agreement is contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made for
performance of this Agreement by the Board of County Commissioners of the County and/or, if
state funds are involved, the Legislature of the State of New Mexico, If sufficient appropristions
and authorizations, including the County’s receipt of DWI related funding for FY 2017, are not
made in this or future fiscal years, this Agreement shall terminate upon written notice by the
County to the Contractor. Such termination shall be without penaliy to the County, and the
County shall have no duty to reimburse the Contractor for expenditures made in the performance
of this Agreement, The County is expressly not committed to expenditure of any funds unti] such
time as they are programmed, budgeied, encumbered and aporoved for expenditure by the
County. The County’s decision as to whether sufficient appropriations and authorizations have
been made for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall be final and not subject to challenge by the
Contractor in any way or forum, including a lawsuit,

7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Contractor and is agents and employaes are independent contractors and are not empioyess
or agents of the County. Accordingly, the Contractor and its agents and employees shall not
sccrue leave, participate in retirement plans, insurance plans, or liability bonding, use County
svehicles, or participate in any other benefits afforded to employees of the County. Except as
rmay be expressly authorized elsewhere in this Agreement, the Contractor has ne authority to
. bind, represent, or otherwise act on behalf of the County and agrees not to purport to do so,

8 ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any claims for
money due or 10 become due under this Agreement without the advance writien approval of the
County. Any atiempted assignment or transfer without the County’s advance written approval
shall be null and void and without any legal effect.

3. SUBCONTRACTING

The Contractor shall not subcontract or delegate any portion of the services o be performed
under this Agreement without the advance written approval of the Counly., Any attempied
subcontracting or delegating without the County’s advance written approval shail be mull and
void and without any legal effect. '

6. PERSONNEL

A. All work performed under this Agreement shall be performed by the Contracior or
under its supervision.

B. The Contractor represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all
personnel required to discharge its obligations under this Agreement. Such personnet (i) shall
not be employees of or have any contractual relationships with the County and (ii) shall be fully



Agreement No, 2160150 DWYBT

qualified and licensed or otherwise authorized or permitted under federal, state, and local law to
perform guch work.

11, RELEASE

Upon its receipt of all payments due under this Agreement, the Contractor releases the County,
its elected officials, officers, agents and employees from all liabilities, claims, and obligations
whatsoaver arising from or under or relating to this Agreement,

i3, CONMNFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the performance of
this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or
organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the County.

13, PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT

A. ' The County has the unrestricted right to publish, {iiﬁeiesa; distribuie and
otherwizse use, in wheole or in part, any reports, data, or other material prepared under or pursuant
o this Agreement.

B. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any material produced in whole or
in part under or pursuant 1o this Agreement is 2 work made for hire. Accordingly, to the extent
that any such materisl s copyrightable in the United States or in any other country, the County
shatl own any such copyright.

14,  CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor represents ihat it has no and shall not acquire any interesi, direct or indirect, that
would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement.

15, MO ORAL MODIFICATIONS; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS REQUIRED

This Agreement may not be modified, altered, changed, or amended orally but, rather, only by an
instrumnent in writing executed by the parties hereto. The Contractor specifically acknowledges
and agrees that the County shall not be responsible {or any changes to Section § {Scope of
Work), of this Agreement unless such changes are set forth in a duly executed wiitten
amendment 1o this Agreement,

16,  ENTIRE AGREEMENT; INTEGRATION
This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the

sarties hereto concering the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior or contemporaneous




Agreement No. 2016-0156-DWIBT

agreement, covenant or understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be
valid or enforceable uniess embodied in this Agreement.

17.  NOTICE OF PENALTIES

The Frocurement Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, imposes civil and
criminal penelties for its violation. In addition, New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony
penalties for bribes, gratuities, and kickbacks.

18, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

Al The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances,
and rules and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity and unlawful
discrimination. Without in any way limiting the foregoing peneral obligation, the Contractor
specifically agrees not to discriminate against any person with regard to employment with the
Contractor or participation in any program or activity offered pursuant (o this Agresment on the
gr&&mds of race, age, religion, color, natlonal origin, ancestry, sex, physical or menial handicap,

_ serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation, or gender identity,

B, The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that failure to comply with this Section
shall constituie a material breach of this Agreement.

1%,  COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW,; CHOICE OF LAW

A. in performing iis obligations hereunder, the Contractor shall comply with all
applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations.

B. Contractor shall comply with the requirernents of Santa Fe County Ordinance
2014-1 (Establishing a Living Wage).

<. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the
State of New Mexico, without regard o its cholce of law rules. Contractor and the County agree
that the exclusive forum for any ltigation between them arising out of or related to E..iﬂs
Agreement shall be siate district courts of New Mexico, located in Santa Fe County.

286, RECORDS AND INSPECTIONS

A, To the extent its books and records relate to (i) its performance of this Agreement
or any subeoniract entered into pursuant to it or (i} cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Apgreement or that was required o be submitted to the County s part of the procurement
process, the Contractor agrees to (i) maintain such books and records during the ferm of this
Agreement and for a period of six (6) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement;
(it} allow the County or its designee to audit such bocks and records at reasonable times and
upon reasonable notice; and (1i) to keep such books and records in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP),



Agreement No. 2016-9150-0DWYBT

B. To the extent its books and records relate to (1) its performance of this Agreement
or any subconiract entered into pursuant to it or (i) cost or pricing data {(if any) set forth in this
Agreement or that was required to be submitted to County as part of the procwement process,
the Contracior alse agrees to require any subcontractor it may hire to perform its obligations
under this Agreement to (i) maintain such books and records during the term of this Agreement
and for a period of six {6} years from the date of final payment under the subcontract, (i) to
allow the County or its designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and upon
reasonable notice: and (Hii) to keep such books and records in accordance with GAAP.

2%

. INDEMNIFICATION

A, The Contractor shal! defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the County and its
slected officials, agents, and employees from any losses, liabilities, damages, demnands, suits,
causes of action, judgments, costs or expenses {including but not limited to court costs and
attorneys’ fees) resulting from or directly or indirecily arising out of the Contractor’s
performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not
limited o the Contractor’s breach of any representaiion or warranly made herein.

H. The.Contractor agrees that the County shall have the right to control and
narticipate in the defense of any such demand, suif, or Cause of action concerning maiters that
relnte o the County and that such suit will not be settled without the County’s consent, such
congent not to be unreasonably withheld, If a conflict exists between the interests of the County
and the Contractor in such demand, suit, or cause of action, the Counmty may refam its own
- counsel to represent the County’s interest,

. The Contractor’s obligations under this section shall not be limited by the
provisions of any insurance policy the Contractor is reauired to maintain under this Agreement,

22, SEVERABILITY

If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or non-enforeeable by any court
of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent of the law.

23, NOTICES

Any notice required to be given to either party by this Agreement shail be in writing and shall be
delivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified, retum
receipt requested, postage prepaid, as fotlows:

To the County: Santa Fe County
{ffice of the County Attomey
P02 Grang Avenue
P.O. Box 276




Agreement No, 2016-0150-DWIBT

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0275

To the Contracter: Christus St. Vincent Regional Medical Center
' Attt Kristin Carmichael, Director
Community Health
2052 8. Galisteo
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

24, CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
The Contractor hereby represents and warranis that:

Al This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Contracior, the person executing
this Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Contractor, this Agreement
shall constinute a binding obligation of the Contractor,

B. This Agreement and Coniractor's obligations hereunder do not conflict with

Contracior’s corporate agreement or any statement filed with the New Mexico Secretary of State
on Contractor’s behaif,

C. Coniractor is legally registered and is properly lcensed by the State of New
Mexico to provide the services anticipated by this Agreement and shall maintmin sueh
registration-and licensure in good standing throughout the duration of the Agreement,

45,  FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

The parties hereto agree that a facsimile signature has the same force and effect as an ot ginal for
all purposes.

26, NOTHIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement was not intended to and does not create any rights in any persons not a party
hersio.

27,  INSURANCE

&

A. Cengral Conditions, The Contractor shall submit evidence of insurance as ig
required herein, Policies of insurance shall be written by companies authorized to wrile such
insurance in New Mexico,

B, Cenerel Lisbility Insurapee, Including Automobile. The Contractor shall procure
and maintain during the life of this Agresment 2 comprehensive general liability and automobile
insurance policy with liability limits in amounts not less than $1,000.000.00 combined single
limits of Hiability for bodily injury, including death, and property damage for any one ocourrence.
Said policies of insurance shall include coverage for all operations performed for the County by
the Coniractor; coverage for the use of all owned, non-owned, hired automobiles, vehicles and




Agresment No, 2014-0150-DWIBT

other equipment, both on and off work; and contractual lability coverage under which this
Asveement is an insured contract, Santa Fe County shall be 3 named additional insured on the
policy.

C. Tnereased Limits, If, during the life of this Agreement, the Legislatare of the
State of New Mexico increases the maximum limits of Hability under the Tort Clalms Act
(NMSA 1978, Sections 41-4-1 through 41-4-29, a5 amended), the Contractor shall increase the
maximum limits of any insurance required herain.

18, PERMITS, FEES, AND LICENMSES

Contracior shall procure afl permits and leenses, pay all charges, fees, and rovalties, and give all
notices necessary and incidental to the due and lawful performance of its obligations hereunder.

28, NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

No provision of this Agreement modifies or waives any soversign immumty or Hmitation of
Hiability enjoyed by County or its “public employees” at common taw or under the New Mexico
Tart Clatms Aot, MMSA 1978, Section 41-4-1, el seq,

28, CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

The Contractor agrees o compute and submit simultanecus with gxecution of this Agresment a
Campatzn Contribution Disclosure Form approved by the County (Appendix D).

31, SURVIVAL

he provisions of following paragraphs shall survive iermination  of this Condract;
NDEMNIFICATION; RECORDS AND INSPECTION; RELEASE, CONFIDENTIALITY,
PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL, COPYRIGHT,
COMPLIANGCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW,; CHOICE OF LAW; NO THIRD-PARTY
BENEFICIARIES; BURVIVAL.

N WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have duly exeeuted this Agreement as of the last date of
signature below. '

SANTA FE COUNTY:
uf"*j? ;@mf sl Qg&m i1z fte

Chair late
Sania Fe County Board of Commissioners

i




ATTESTATION:

e:rais:iirza Salazar
Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved a5 to form:

@M 74 :ﬁvéw

Gregory S, Shaffer

Santa Fe County Attorney

Eimmw Department:

f ﬁ:}wé L 1, fe i L) i{ii_‘gﬁiﬂ‘%é{?-é.{ ~~~~~~ g
Qg,mic ara;;m

Finance }I} ctor

QQNTMQ’E‘QR* e

e oot

5 & jéf A
{Sigﬁﬁtﬁrﬁ} '
?ﬁ?@iégﬁg@: ff&%ﬁﬁgﬁgﬁ
{Print Name)

 PhEspEsT g CED
{Print Title)

Agreement Ne. 2016-01 56-DWIBT

o [t -
Date













